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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Consolidated Financial Statements

HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands, except share amounts)

 

   
March 31,

2006   
December 31,

2005
   (Unaudited)   
Current assets:     

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 69,536  $ 203,689
Short-term investments    88,814   —  
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $2,661 and $2,668 at March 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005,

respectively    68,842   53,334
Other receivables    4,798   4,463
Prepaid expenses    8,786   8,178
Income taxes recoverable, net    2,890   3,536
Deferred income taxes, net    8,193   8,579

        

Total current assets    251,859   281,779
        

Non-current assets:     
Property and equipment, net    19,310   21,104
Assets designated for retirement and pension plans    28,550   26,727
Investments    3,418   1,839
Other non-current assets    5,142   5,216
Goodwill    46,956   46,655
Other intangible assets, net    6,088   6,239
Deferred income taxes, net    21,203   21,363

        

Total non-current assets    130,667   129,143
        

Total assets   $ 382,526  $ 410,922
        

The accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands, except share amounts)

 

   
March 31,

2006   
December 31,

2005  
   (Unaudited)    
Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable   $ 7,435  $ 6,019 
Accrued salaries and employee benefits    53,681   84,169 
Other accrued liabilities    27,633   25,314 
Current portion of accrued restructuring charges    3,760   6,313 

    
 

   
 

Total current liabilities    92,509   121,815 
    

 
   

 

Non-current liabilities:    
Retirement and pension plans    33,629   31,446 
Non-current portion of accrued restructuring charges    11,672   12,297 
Other non-current liabilities    7,896   7,879 

    
 

   
 

Total non-current liabilities    53,197   51,622 
    

 
   

 

Total liabilities    145,706   173,437 
    

 
   

 

Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)    —     —   

Stockholders’ equity:    
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued at March 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005    —     —   
Common stock, $.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, of which 18,339,293 and 18,577,991 shares were

outstanding at March 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005, respectively    196   196 
Treasury stock at cost, 1,246,484 and 1,007,786 shares at March 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005, respectively    (38,047)  (28,156)
Additional paid in capital    250,078   263,228 
Retained earnings    20,557   14,631 
Accumulated other comprehensive income    4,036   2,955 
Deferred stock-based compensation    —     (15,369)

    
 

   
 

Total stockholders’ equity    236,820   237,485 
    

 
   

 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 382,526  $ 410,922 
    

 

   

 

The accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
 

   
Three Months Ended

March 31,  
   2006   2005  
Revenue:    

Revenue before reimbursements (net revenue)   $101,481  $ 98,582 
Reimbursements    4,802   6,875 

    
 

   
 

Total revenue    106,283   105,457 
    

 
   

 

Operating expenses:    
Salaries and employee benefits    70,134   67,912 
General and administrative expenses    22,738   24,277 
Reimbursed expenses    4,802   6,887 
Restructuring charges    176   —   

    
 

   
 

Total operating expenses    97,850   99,076 
    

 
   

 

Operating income    8,433   6,381 
    

 
   

 

Non-operating income (expense):    
Interest income    1,787   1,157 
Interest expense    (13)  (155)
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on equity and warrant portfolio, net of the consultants’ share of the gains (losses)    196   (150)
Other, net    223   409 

    
 

   
 

Net non-operating income    2,193   1,261 
    

 
   

 

Income before income taxes    10,626   7,642 
Provision for income taxes    4,700   782 

    
 

   
 

Net income   $ 5,926  $ 6,860 
    

 
   

 

Basic earnings per common share   $ 0.32  $ 0.36 
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding    18,554   19,226 

Diluted earnings per common share   $ 0.30  $ 0.33 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    19,465   20,661 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
 

3



HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

 

  Common Stock   

Treasury
Stock  

 Additional
Paid in
Capital  

 

Retained
Earnings

  
Accumulated

Other
Compre-
hensive
Income

  

Deferred
Stock-
based

Compen-
sation  

 

Total    Shares   Amount         
Balance at December 31, 2005   18,578  $ 196  $(28,156) $263,228  $14,631  $ 2,955  $(15,369) $237,485 
Net income   —     —     —     —     5,926   —     —     5,926 
Other comprehensive income:             

Foreign currency translation adjustment   —     —     —     —     —     1,081   —     1,081 
   

 
       

 
   

 
           

 
   

 

Total comprehensive income   —     —     —     —     5,926   1,081   —     7,007 
   

 
       

 
   

 
           

 
   

 

Treasury and common stock transactions:             
Reclass deferred stock-based compensation upon adoption

of SFAS No.123R   —     —     —     (15,369)  —     —     15,369   —   
Cumulative effect of forfeitures   —     —     —     (351)  —     —     —     (351)
Issuance of restricted stock units   —     —     —     4,370   —     —     —     4,370 
Stock-based compensation   —     —     —     3,674   —     —     —     3,674 
Exercise of stock options   110   —     3,073   (1,397)  —     —     —     1,676 
Vesting of restricted stock units, net of tax withholdings   132   —     3,613   (5,277)  —     —     —     (1,664)
Purchases of treasury stock   (481)  —     (16,577)  —     —     —     —     (16,577)

Tax benefits related to stock-based compensation   —     —     —     1,200   —     —     —     1,200 
   

 
       

 
   

 
           

 
   

 

Balance at March 31, 2006   18,339  $ 196  $(38,047) $250,078  $20,557  $ 4,036  $ —    $236,820 
   

 

       

 

   

 

           

 

   

 

The accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

   
Three Months Ended

March 31,  
   2006   2005  
Cash flows from operating activities:    

Net income   $ 5,926  $ 6,860 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization    2,641   3,028 
Deferred income taxes    554   (47)
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on equity and warrant portfolio    (196)  150 
Stock-based compensation expense, net    4,895   1,625 
Restructuring charges    176   —   
Cash paid for restructuring charges    (3,354)  (3,012)
Changes in assets and liabilities:    

Trade and other receivables    (15,533)  (15,861)
Accounts payable    (1,368)  (2,693)
Accrued expenses    (28,631)  (16,589)
Income taxes recoverable (payable), net    619   (7,682)
Other assets and liabilities, net    (986)  (3,048)

    
 

   
 

Net cash used in operating activities    (35,257)  (37,269)
    

 
   

 

Cash flows from investing activities:    
Capital expenditures    (491)  (1,053)
Proceeds from sales of equity securities    22   1,176 
Payments to consultants related to sales of equity securities    —     (655)
Proceeds from sales of short-term investments    —     (9,775)
Purchases of short-term investments    (88,814)  6,875 
Other, net    4   30 

    
 

   
 

Net cash used in investing activities    (89,279)  (3,402)
    

 
   

 

Cash flows from financing activities:    
Proceeds from stock options exercised    1,676   3,568 
Purchases of treasury stock    (13,797)  (2,403)
Tax benefits related to stock-based compensation    1,200   —   

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities    (10,921)  1,165 
    

 
   

 

Effect of foreign currency exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents    1,304   (1,257)
    

 
   

 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (134,153)  (40,763)

Cash and cash equivalents:    
Beginning of period    203,689   98,428 

    
 

   
 

End of period   $ 69,536  $ 57,665 
    

 

   

 

Supplemental schedule of noncash financing activities:    
Total value of treasury stock purchases   $ 16,577  $ 2,403 
Cash paid for treasury stock purchases    (13,797)  (2,403)

    
 

   
 

Accrued treasury stock purchases   $ 2,780  $ —   
    

 

   

 

The accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(All tables in thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation of Interim Financial Information

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc., and subsidiaries (the “Company”), included
herein have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). The preparation of financial
statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Actual results could differ from those estimates. In the opinion of management, the financial
statements reflect all adjustments, which are of a normal recurring nature, necessary to present fairly the Company’s financial position, results of operations,
stockholders’ equity and cash flows. These financial statements and notes are to be read in conjunction with the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements
and Notes thereto included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005, as filed with the SEC on March 10, 2006.

2. Stock-based Compensation

In December 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued SFAS No. 123 (revised 2004), “Share-Based Payment” (“SFAS
No. 123R”). This statement requires that the costs of all employee share-based payments be measured at fair value on the award’s grant date and be recognized in
the financial statements over the requisite service period. SFAS No. 123R supersedes APB Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” (“APB
No. 25”) and its related interpretations, and eliminates the alternative use of the intrinsic value method of accounting under APB No. 25, which the Company
previously used.

On January 1, 2006, the Company adopted SFAS No. 123R using the modified prospective method. Upon adoption of SFAS No. 123R, the Company
recognized income of $0.4 million ($0.2 million net of tax, or $0.01 per diluted share) resulting from the application of an estimated forfeiture rate to its existing
unvested awards which is included as a component of salaries and employee benefits in the accompanying Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three
months ended March 31, 2006. The Company previously recognized forfeitures as they were incurred. Additionally, under SFAS No. 123R, the Company has
elected to recognize compensation expense for all share-based awards with service periods beginning subsequent to the adoption of SFAS No. 123R on a straight-
line basis over the service period of the award, unless the award has a performance condition in which case compensation expense will be recognized using a
graded vesting attribution method. Also, under SFAS No. 123R the benefits of tax deductions in excess of recognized compensation cost are now reported as a
financing cash flow instead of as an operating cash flow as required under previous accounting literature.

Prior to the adoption of SFAS No. 123R, the Company applied the intrinsic-value-based method of accounting prescribed by APB No. 25 and related
interpretations to account for its fixed-plan stock options. Under this method, compensation expense was recorded on the date of grant only if the current market
price of the underlying stock exceeded the exercise price. The adoption of SFAS No. 123R will result in compensation expense being recorded for stock options
based on the grant date fair value of the options.

During the three months ended March 31, 2006, the Company recorded pre-tax compensation expense of $0.6 million ($0.4 million net of tax, or $0.02 per
diluted share) related to expensing of the Company’s stock options and pre-tax compensation expense of $4.7 million related to expensing of restricted stock
units, excluding $0.4 million of estimated forfeitures recorded upon the adoption of SFAS No. 123R. For the three months ended March 31, 2006, the excess tax
benefit of $1.2 million was reflected as a cash flow from financing activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows. The total compensation cost related to
nonvested restricted stock and stock options as of March 31, 2006 was $30.3 million pre-tax, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted average of 2.1
years.
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The following table shows the effect of adopting SFAS No. 123R on selected reported items (“As Reported”) and what those items would have been under
previous guidance under APB No. 25:
 

   
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2006  

   As Reported  
Under APB

No. 25  
Income before income taxes   $ 10,626  $ 10,861 
Net income    5,926   6,069 
Cash flows from operating activities    (35,257)  (34,057)
Cash flows from financing activities    (10,921)  (12,121)

Basic earnings per share   $ 0.32  $ 0.33 
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.30  $ 0.31 

Results for 2005 have not been restated to reflect the adoption of SFAS No.123R. Had compensation expense been determined based upon fair value at the
grant date for all awards in accordance with SFAS No. 123R, the Company’s pro forma net income and basic and diluted earnings per share for the three months
ended March 31, 2005 would have been as follows:
 

Net income :   
As reported   $ 6,860 
Add: Stock-based compensation expense already included in net income    1,625 
Deduct: Pro forma employee compensation cost related to stock options, restricted stock units and the performance share

program    (3,484)
Pro forma   $ 5,001 

Basic earnings (loss) per share:   
As reported   $ 0.36 
Pro forma    0.26 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:   
As reported   $ 0.33 
Pro forma    0.25 

 

 
Note: Net income does not include a tax benefit on stock-based compensation in the first quarter of 2005. See Note 10, Income Taxes, for information

about the factors that affected the provision for income taxes in that quarter.

GlobalShare Program

The 1998 Heidrick & Struggles GlobalShare Program I and the 1998 Heidrick & Struggles GlobalShare Program II (collectively, the “Plan”), administered
by the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors, permits the grant of awards in the form of options, which may be incentive stock options or non-
qualified stock options, stock appreciation rights, or other awards, such as restricted stock units, that are valued based upon the fair market value of shares.
Awards may be paid in shares, cash or a combination thereof, at the discretion of the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors. No incentive option can
be for a term of greater than ten years and the option price per share of common stock cannot be less than 100% of the fair market value of the Company’s
common stock on the date of grant. The maximum number of underlying shares of common stock authorized or reserved for issuance under the Plan is based on a
formula which shall not exceed an aggregate amount equal to forty percent of the highest number of shares of the Company’s common stock which are issued and
outstanding
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from time to time during the term of the Plan, provided, however, that in no event will the sum of the total number of shares authorized or reserved for issuance
upon the exercise or issuance of all awards granted under the Plan plus the total amount of the Company’s issued and outstanding shares of common stock exceed
the number of shares of common stock authorized for issuance under the Company’s Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation.

The Plan further provides that the total number of shares with respect to which incentive stock options may be granted shall not exceed 2,000,000. No
incentive stock options have been granted under the Plan as of March 31, 2006.

Under the Plan, the maximum number of shares of common stock for which awards may be granted during a calendar year to any participant is 400,000.
The maximum amount of a cash award received by any participant under the Plan may not exceed $3.0 million in any one fiscal year.

The Company has the ability to settle equity awards by issuing shares held in treasury or through the issuance of authorized but unissued common stock.

Restricted Stock Units

Under the Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. Restricted Stock Unit Plan (the “RSU Plan”), the total number of restricted stock units and the
underlying shares of the Company’s common stock which may be issued or delivered under the RSU Plan shall be determined by the Compensation Committee
of the Board of Directors on an annual basis. Under the RSU Plan, the maximum number of shares of common stock reserved for issuance are subject to
adjustment for certain anti-dilution provisions. Under the RSU Plan, the restricted stock units have vesting periods ranging from ratable vesting over a 3 to 5 year
period to a cliff vest of 3 to 5 years from the date of grant beginning on the first anniversary after the date of grant. Compensation expense related to service-
based restricted stock units is recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period. For awards requiring satisfaction of both service and performance
conditions, compensation expense is recognized using a graded vesting attribution method.

Restricted stock unit activity for the three months ended March 31, 2006:
 

   

Number of
Restricted

Stock Units   

Weighted-
Average
Grant-

date
Fair

Value
Outstanding on December 31, 2005   821,500  
Granted   627,227  $ 32.99
Vested and converted to common stock   (177,727)  27.53
Forfeited   (6,485)  33.16

Outstanding on March 31, 2006   1,264,515   33.41

As of March 31, 2006, there was $26.4 million pre-tax of total restricted stock unit compensation expense related to nonvested awards not yet recognized,
which is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 2.2 years.

Non-qualified Stock Options

Stock options granted under the Plan have an exercise price that is equal to the fair value of the Company’s common stock on the grant date. Options under
the Plan are subject to ratable vesting over a 3 to 5 year period or a cliff vest of 3 to 5 years from the date of grant, and generally have a contractual term of 5
years. Compensation expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period.
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Non-qualified stock option activity for the three months ended March 31, 2006:
 

   

Non-
Qualified

Stock
Options   

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price
Per Share   

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Term (in years)  
Aggregate

Intrinsic Value
Outstanding on December 31, 2005   2,045,545  $ 24.25  3.3   $ 26,799
Granted   106,000   33.08     1,231
Exercised   (110,281)  15.35     829
Expired   (55,998)  38.53     1,261
Forfeited   (1,534)  14.93     12

Outstanding on March 31, 2006   1,983,732   24.82  3.3    25,928

Exercisable on March 31, 2006   1,350,687   24.29  3.2    18,421

As of March 31, 2006, there was $3.9 million pre-tax of total stock option compensation expense related to nonvested awards not yet recognized, which is
expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.1 years.

Additional information pertaining to non-qualified stock options:
 

   
For the Three Months

Ended March 31,
   2006   2005
Weighted average grant-date fair value of stock options granted   $ 11.61  $ 16.10
Total fair value of stock options vested    2,839   5,183
Total intrinsic value of stock options exercised    829   1,713

The fair value of each option grant is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following weighted average
assumptions:
 

   
For the Three Months

Ended March 31,  
   2006   2005  
Expected term (in years)   3.4  4.5 
Risk-free interest rate   4.7%  4.0%
Expected volatility   40.8%  48.0%
Expected dividend yield   0%  0%

The Company used the Black-Scholes valuation model. The expected term input is based on a forward-looking stock price lattice model incorporating the
Company’s historical exercise data and projected post-vest turnover rate. Expected volatility is based on a simple average of the historical volatility of the
Company’s stock corresponding to the expected term of the option and the implied volatility provided by its traded options pursuant to SEC Staff Accounting
Bulletin No. 107. The risk-free interest rate is based on the implied yield currently available on U.S. Treasury zero coupon issues with remaining term equal to the
expected term. A projected dividend yield of 0% was used in the valuation.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

A complete listing of the Company’s significant accounting policies are discussed in Note 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, in the Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005, as filed with the SEC on
March 10, 2006.
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Performance-based Compensation

In the second quarter of 2005, the Company adopted a new compensation policy in order to better align consultants’ interests with those of the
shareholders, and to increase consultant share ownership. Under this policy, the Company pays a portion of consultant and management bonuses in the form of
equity awards that vest ratably over a three-year period. The portion of bonuses paid in equity varies between 10% and 20% (plus a premium of 10% on the
shares received), depending on the employee’s position. The Company grants these awards in the quarter following the year the performance condition is met.

For awards which include a performance and service condition, the Company recognizes compensation expense over the requisite service period. The
Company records stock-based compensation expense using a graded attribution method from the start of the performance period, which is prior to grant date,
through the final vesting date. The corresponding credit is classified as a current liability until the date of grant, at which time it is recognized as a component of
stockholders’ equity.

For 2006 equity awards requiring satisfaction of both performance and service conditions, the requisite service period began January 1. The Company will
recognize stock-based compensation expense over the requisite service period through the final vesting date, which is expected to be three years subsequent to the
grant date in the first quarter of 2007.

4. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill

Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the three months ended March 31, 2006 are as follows:
 

   Americas   Europe   
Asia

Pacific   Total
Balance at December 31, 2005   $31,117  $13,904  $1,634  $46,655

Exchange rate fluctuations    —     284   17   301
                

Balance at March 31, 2006   $31,117  $14,188  $1,651  $46,956
                

Other Intangible Assets

The carrying amount of amortizable intangible assets and the related accumulated amortization are as follows:
 
      March 31, 2006   December 31, 2005

 

  Weighted
Average

Life

  Gross
Carrying
Amount

  
Accumulated
Amortization 

 Net
Carrying
Amount

  Gross
Carrying
Amount

  
Accumulated
Amortization 

 Net
Carrying
Amount

            
            

Client relationships   15.4  $13,497  $ (7,409) $ 6,088  $13,370  $ (7,131) $ 6,239

Intangible amortization expense for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 was $224 thousand and $218 thousand, respectively. The estimated
intangible amortization expense is approximately $874 thousand per year for the years 2006 through 2009 and approximately $481 thousand in 2010.
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5. Components of Net Periodic Benefit Cost

The Company maintains a pension plan for certain employees in Germany. The pensions are individually fixed euro amounts that vary depending on the
function and the eligible years of service of the employee. The components of net periodic benefit cost are as follows:
 

   
Three Months Ended

March 31,  
   2006   2005  
Service cost   $ 69  $ 99 
Interest cost    252   300 
Amortization of net gain    —     (86)

        
 

Net periodic benefit cost   $ 321  $ 313 
        

 

The pension benefits are fully reinsured within a group insurance contract with Victoria Lebensversicherung AG. The change in the fair value of these
assets approximates the net periodic benefit cost for the three months ended March 31, 2006.

6. Other Comprehensive Income

The components of other comprehensive income are as follows:
 

   
Three Months Ended

March 31,  
   2006   2005  
Net income   $5,926  $ 6,860 
Change in foreign currency translation adjustment    1,081   (1,381)
Change in unrealized gain on available-for-sale investments    —     (90)

        
 

Other comprehensive income   $7,007  $ 5,389 
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7. Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Common Share

A reconciliation of the basic and diluted earnings per common share, and the shares used in the computation, are as follows:
 

   
Three Months Ended

March 31,
   2006   2005
Basic earnings per common share:     

Net income   $ 5,926  $ 6,860
Weighted average common shares outstanding    18,554   19,226
Basic earnings per common share   $ 0.32  $ 0.36

Diluted earnings per common share:     
Net income   $ 5,926  $ 6,860
Weighted average common shares outstanding    18,554   19,226
Dilutive common shares    911   1,435

        

Weighted average diluted common shares outstanding    19,465   20,661
        

Diluted earnings per common share   $ 0.30  $ 0.33

8. Restructuring Charges

In the second quarter of 2005, the Company announced initiatives to improve operating margin in order to meet company-wide profitability objectives.
During 2005, the Company recorded restructuring charges of $22.5 million. SFAS No. 146, “Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities,”
requires companies to recognize costs associated with exit or disposal activities when a liability is incurred rather than when a company commits to an exit or
disposal plan. As such, certain costs associated with the restructuring initiatives that began in the second quarter of 2005 are recognized in subsequent periods
when a liability is incurred.

In the first quarter of 2006, the Company revised estimates of previously announced restructuring initiatives and recorded restructuring charges of $0.2
million primarily related to the final determination of certain severance accruals and the refinement of cost estimates concerning certain sublet properties.

Changes in the accrual for restructuring charges for the three months ended March 31, 2006 are as follows:
 

   
Employee-

related   
Office-
related   Total  

Accrual balance at December 31, 2005   $ 2,861  $15,749  $18,610 
Restructuring charges    (28)  204   176 
Cash payments    (2,076)  (1,278)  (3,354)

    
 

   
 

   
 

Accrual balance at March 31, 2006   $ 757  $14,675  $15,432 
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The Company expects that cash outlays over the next twelve months related to restructuring charges accrued at March 31, 2006 will be $3.8 million. The
remaining accrued restructuring charges of $11.7 million, principally for contractual lease obligations net of sublease income, are expected to be paid over the
remaining lease terms of vacated properties, which extend through 2016.

9. Realized and Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Equity and Warrant Portfolio

The realized and unrealized gains (losses), net of consultants’ share of the gains (losses) and other costs, arising from the equity and warrant portfolio are as
follows:
 

   
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2006  
   2006   2005  
Realized gains on investments   $ 22  $ 521 
Unrealized gains (losses) on derivative instruments    174   (671)

        
 

Net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on equity and warrant portfolio   $ 196  $ (150)
        

 

10. Income Taxes

In the first quarter of 2006, the Company reported income before taxes of $10.6 million and recorded an income tax provision of $4.7 million. The
Company’s effective tax rate for the first quarter of 2006 was 44%, which is higher than the estimated annual effective tax rate of 38% due to non-cash tax
adjustments associated with foreign deferred taxes as a result of the Company transitioning from deducting foreign income taxes paid to claiming them as a credit
in 2006. With the impact of the higher rate for first quarter, the full year rate is currently forecasted to be approximately 40%, although there may be quarterly
volatility.

In determining the quarterly provision for income taxes, the Company uses an estimated annual effective tax rate based on expected annual income by
jurisdiction, statutory tax rates, and tax planning opportunities available in the various jurisdictions in which the Company operates. The impact of significant
discrete items is separately recognized in the quarter in which they occur.

In the first quarter of 2005, the Company recorded $0.8 million of income tax expense primarily for certain of its foreign operations. The annual effective
tax rate used to record the income tax provision for the first quarter of 2005 was 18% which is lower than the statutory rate, primarily as a result of the partial
reduction of the previously recorded valuation allowance relating to net deferred tax assets associated with tax deductions that would be available for carryback to
recover taxes paid in 2005 and the utilization of net operating loss and capital loss carryforwards. The effective tax rate for the first quarter of 2005 was only 10%
as the Company recorded certain significant discrete tax items during the first quarter of 2005 that were not considered in the estimate of the annual effective tax
rate. Such items included a further reduction in the valuation allowance and expected refunds of state income tax payments made in prior years.

11. Segment Information

The Company operates its executive search and leadership consulting services in three geographic regions: the Americas, which includes the United States,
Canada, Mexico and Latin America; Europe, which includes the Middle East and Africa; and Asia Pacific.

For segment purposes, reimbursements of out-of-pocket expenses classified as revenue are reported separately and therefore are not included in the net
revenue by geographic region. The Company believes that analyzing trends in revenue before reimbursements (net revenue) and analyzing operating expenses as
a percentage of net revenue more appropriately reflects the Company’s core operations.
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The revenue, operating income, depreciation and amortization, and capital expenditures, by segment, are as follows:
 

   
Three Months Ended

March 31,  
   2006   2005  
Revenue:    

Americas   $ 55,796  $ 54,577 
Europe    35,395   34,087 
Asia Pacific    10,290   9,918 

    
 

   
 

Revenue before reimbursements (net revenue)    101,481   98,582 
Reimbursements    4,802   6,875 

    
 

   
 

Total   $106,283  $105,457 
    

 

   

 

Operating income:    
Americas   $ 9,774  $ 8,853 
Europe    2,828   856 
Asia Pacific    2,557   2,490 

    
 

   
 

Total regions    15,159   12,199 
Corporate    (6,550)  (5,818)

    
 

   
 

Operating income before restructuring charges    8,609   6,381 
Restructuring charges    (176)  —   

    
 

   
 

Total   $ 8,433  $ 6,381 
    

 

   

 

Depreciation and amortization:    
Americas   $ 1,092  $ 1,308 
Europe    817   1,269 
Asia Pacific    207   186 

    
 

   
 

Total regions    2,116   2,763 
Corporate    525   265 

    
 

   
 

Total   $ 2,641  $ 3,028 
    

 

   

 

Capital expenditures:    
Americas   $ 183  $ 400 
Europe    156   483 
Asia Pacific    87   86 

    
 

   
 

Total regions    426   969 
Corporate    65   84 

    
 

   
 

Total   $ 491  $ 1,053 
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The identifiable assets, and goodwill and other intangible assets, by segment, are as follows:
 

   
March 31,

2006   
December 31,

2005
Identifiable assets:     

Americas   $ 87,068  $ 84,076
Europe    116,082   112,079
Asia Pacific    37,245   37,285

        

Total regions    240,395   233,440
Corporate    142,131   177,482

        

Total   $382,526  $ 410,922
        

Goodwill and other intangible assets, net:     
Americas   $ 33,527  $ 33,674
Europe    17,866   17,586
Asia Pacific    1,651   1,634

        

Total   $ 53,044  $ 52,894
        

12. Guarantees

The Company has issued guarantees supporting the payment of obligations of certain subsidiaries in Europe and Asia Pacific for office leases. The
guarantees were made to secure the respective lease agreements and are for the term of the lease agreements, which extend through 2013. For each guarantee
issued, should the subsidiary default on a lease payment, the Company would have to perform under the guarantee. The maximum amount of undiscounted
payments the Company would be required to make in the event of default on all outstanding guarantees is $1.5 million as of March 31, 2006. No amount has been
accrued for the Company’s obligation under these guaranty arrangements as no event of default exists.

13. Commitments and Contingencies

Litigation

We have contingent liabilities from various pending claims and litigation matters arising in the course of our business, some of which involve claims for
damages that are substantial in amount. Some of these matters are covered by insurance. Although our ultimate liability in these matters cannot be determined,
based upon information currently available we believe the ultimate resolution of such claims and litigation will not have a material adverse effect on our financial
condition, results of operations or liquidity.

In December 2002, Mt. Sinai Medical Center of Miami filed suit against us regarding a search for a chief executive officer we performed in 1998. The suit
seeks damages, including between $59 million and $75 million, based primarily upon the operating loss incurred by Mt. Sinai in 2001, the chief executive
officer’s last year at the hospital. On June 30, 2004, the judge presiding over this case in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida granted
summary judgment in favor of the Company, dismissing all the claims made by Mt. Sinai. Mt. Sinai has filed an appeal with respect to this decision. While there
can be no assurance as to the outcome, we believe that the claims are without merit.

Contingencies

During the fourth quarter of 2005, a European country commenced a tax audit that is ongoing for the years 2001 through 2004, including an examination of
the Company’s arrangements with certain professional service companies that provided consulting services to the Company. While there has been no assessment
made as a result of the audit, the Company believes an assessment is reasonably possible; however, the potential amount of any such assessment cannot be
reasonably estimated at this time. The Company also believes that the amount of an assessment, if any, would not be material to the Company’s financial
condition.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations as well as other sections of this quarterly report on Form
10-Q contain forward-looking statements. The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 provides a safe harbor for forward-looking statements. The
forward-looking statements are based on current expectations, estimates, forecasts and projections about the industry in which we operate, and management’s
beliefs and assumptions. Forward-looking statements may be identified by the use of words such as “expects,” “anticipates,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,”
“seeks,” “estimates,” “projects,” “forecasts,” and similar expressions. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve
certain known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict. Actual outcomes and results may differ materially from what is
expressed, forecasted or implied in the forward-looking statements. Factors that may affect the outcome of the forward-looking statements include, among other
things, our ability to attract and retain qualified executive search consultants; the condition of the economies in the United States, Europe, or elsewhere; social or
political instability in markets in which we operate; the impact of foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations; price competition; the ability to forecast, on a
quarterly basis, variable compensation accruals that ultimately are determined based on the achievement of annual results; our ability to achieve the planned
cost savings from our cost reduction initiatives; our ability to sublease or assign unused office space; our ability to realize our tax loss carryforwards; the timing
of any deferred tax asset valuation allowance reversals; the mix of profit or loss by country; an impairment of our goodwill and other intangible assets; and
delays in the development and/or implementation of new technology and systems. For more information on the factors that could affect the outcome of forward-
looking statements, refer to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005 under Risk Factors in Item 1. We caution the reader that the
list of factors may not be exhaustive. We undertake no obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information,
future events or otherwise.

Executive Overview

Our Business

We are a premier provider of executive search and leadership consulting services. We help our clients build leadership teams by facilitating the recruitment,
management and deployment of personnel for their executive management and board positions. In addition to executive search, we provide a range of leadership
consulting services, including succession planning, executive development and top team effectiveness. Focusing on top-level services offers us several
advantages, including access to, and influence with, key decision makers, increased potential for recurring search consulting engagements, higher fees per search,
enhanced brand visibility, and added barriers to entry. Working at the top also allows us to attract and retain high-caliber consultants.

We provide our services to a broad range of clients through the expertise of 333 consultants located in 26 countries throughout the world. Our executive
search services are provided on a retained basis. Revenue before reimbursements of out-of-pocket expenses (“net revenue”) consists of retainers and indirect
expenses billed to clients. Typically, we are paid a retainer for our executive search services equal to approximately one-third of the estimated first year
compensation for the position to be filled. In addition, if the actual compensation of a placed candidate exceeds the estimated compensation, we often are
authorized to bill the client for one-third of the excess. Indirect expenses are calculated as a percentage of the retainer with certain dollar limits per search.

Key Performance Indicators

We manage and assess Heidrick & Struggles’ performance through various means, with the primary financial and operational measures including net
revenue growth, operating income, operating margin, consultant headcount, new search confirmation trends, consultant productivity, and annualized revenue per
executive search.

Revenue growth is affected by a combination of additional consultants, increased executive searches, higher productivity levels and higher average fees per
search or service. With the exception of compensation expense, incremental increases in revenue do not necessarily result in proportionate increases in costs,
particularly operating and administrative expenses, thus potentially improving operating margins.
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The number of consultants, confirmation trends, number of searches completed, productivity levels and the average fee per search will vary from quarter to
quarter, affecting revenue growth and operating margin.

Our Compensation Model

Our compensation model closely aligns the interests of our consultants, our Company and our shareholders. Consultants are rewarded for individual
performance based on a system that directly ties compensation to the amount of net revenue for which the consultant is responsible. Each quarter, we re-estimate
the expected annual performance and compensation accruals for our consultants. At the group and company level, variable compensation is based on our
performance against company-wide and regional profitability targets approved by the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors and recorded based on
the performance of the respective region and the Company as a whole. As a result, the variable portion of compensation expense may fluctuate significantly from
quarter to quarter.

In the second quarter of 2005, the Company adopted a new compensation policy in order to better align consultants’ interests with those of the shareholders
and increase consultant share ownership. Under this policy, a portion of consultant and management bonuses are paid in the form of restricted stock units that vest
ratably over a three-year period from the date of grant. The amount paid in the form of restricted stock units varies between 10% and 20% (plus a premium of
10% on the shares received) depending on the employee’s position. The restricted stock units are issued in the quarter following the year in which the
performance portion of the awards are earned. Compensation expense related to awards requiring satisfaction of both service and performance conditions is
recognized using a graded vesting attribution method over the requisite service period which for 2006, began January 1 and continues through the final vesting
date, which is generally three years from the date of grant.

2006 Outlook

In our 2005 fourth quarter and year-end press release and quarterly conference call on March 1, 2006 we announced a change in our policy for providing
financial guidance. Starting with the 2006 year, we changed from providing quarterly net revenue and operating margin guidance to providing only annual net
revenue and operating margin guidance. On May 2, 2006 we reiterated the guidance provided on March 1, 2006, and our expectation to achieve net revenue of
between $445 million and $465 million, representing growth over 2005 net revenue of between 8 percent and 13 percent. At those net revenue levels, we expect
2006 full-year operating margin to improve to approximately 12 percent, excluding any changes to estimates in restructuring reserves. Net income and earnings
per share are expected to reflect an effective tax rate of approximately 40 percent, although quarterly and full-year tax rate estimates can be significantly impacted
by country-level results, and can vary significantly by reporting period and by items that require immediate recognition in a particular quarter.

New consultant hires, good productivity and current trends in new search confirmations, combined with the continued focus on expense controls, are the
basis for reiterating our net revenue and operating margin targets for 2006.

Results of Operations

We operate our executive search and leadership consulting services in three geographic regions: the Americas, Europe, and Asia Pacific.

For segment purposes, reimbursements of out-of-pocket expenses classified as revenue are reported separately and therefore are not included in the net
revenue by geographic region. We believe that analyzing trends in revenue before reimbursements (net revenue) and analyzing operating expenses as a percentage
of net revenue more appropriately reflects our core operations.
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The following table summarizes, for the periods indicated, the results of our operations as a percentage of revenue before reimbursements (net revenue):
 

   
Three Months Ended

March 31,  
   2006   2005  
Revenue:    

Revenue before reimbursements (net revenue)   100.0%  100.0%
Reimbursements   4.7  7.0 

   
 

  
 

Total revenue   104.7  107.0 
   

 
  

 

Operating expenses:    
Salaries and employee benefits   69.1  68.9 
General and administrative expenses   22.4  24.6 
Reimbursed expenses   4.7  7.0 
Restructuring charges   0.2  —   

   
 

  
 

Total operating expenses   96.4  100.5 
   

 
  

 

Operating income   8.3  6.5 
   

 
  

 

Non-operating income (expense):    
Interest income   1.8  1.2 
Interest expense   0.0  (0.2)
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on equity and warrant portfolio, net of the consultants’ share of the gains

(losses)   0.2  (0.2)
Other, net   0.2  0.4 

   
 

  
 

Net non-operating income   2.2  1.3 
   

 
  

 

Income before income taxes   10.5  7.8 
Provision for income taxes   4.6  0.8 

   
 

  
 

Net income   5.8%  7.0%
   

 

  

 

Note: Totals and sub-totals may not equal the sum of individual line items due to rounding
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The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our revenue and operating income (loss) by segment (in thousands):
 

   
Three Months Ended

March 31,  
   2006   2005  
Revenue:    

Americas   $ 55,796  $ 54,577 
Europe    35,395   34,087 
Asia Pacific    10,290   9,918 

    
 

   
 

Revenue before reimbursements (net revenue)    101,481   98,582 
Reimbursements    4,802   6,875 

    
 

   
 

Total   $106,283  $105,457 
    

 

   

 

Operating income:    
Americas   $ 9,774  $ 8,853 
Europe    2,828   856 
Asia Pacific    2,557   2,490 

    
 

   
 

Total regions    15,159   12,199 
Corporate    (6,550)  (5,818)

    
 

   
 

Operating income before restructuring charges    8,609   6,381 
Restructuring charges    (176)  —   

    
 

   
 

Total   $ 8,433  $ 6,381 
    

 

   

 

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006 Compared to the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

Total revenue. Consolidated total revenue increased $0.8 million, or 0.8%, to $106.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006 from $105.5
million for the three months ended March 31, 2005. The increase in total revenue was due to the increase in revenue before reimbursements (net revenue).

Revenue before reimbursements (net revenue). Consolidated net revenue increased $2.9 million, or 2.9%, to $101.5 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2006 from $98.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005. Excluding the negative impact of $3.3 million due to exchange rate fluctuations,
a comparison which management believes provides a better indication of operational performance, consolidated net revenue increased approximately 6%
compared to the first quarter of 2005. The Financial Services and Technology industry groups experienced the strongest net revenue growth in the first quarter of
2006 compared to the first quarter of 2005. The number of confirmed executive searches increased 1.4% compared to the first quarter of 2005. Average fees per
executive search in the quarter were 1.6% higher than the average fee per executive search in the first quarter of 2005. The number of executive search
consultants increased to 333 as of March 31, 2006, compared to 315 as of December 31, 2005 and 305 as of March 31, 2005. Despite a year-over-year increase of
28 executive search consultants, we maintained annualized revenue per consultant of $1.2 million, which is consistent with the prior year first quarter.

In the Americas, net revenue was $55.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006, an increase of $1.2 million, or 2.2%, from $54.6 million in the
first quarter of 2005. The positive impact of exchange rate fluctuations in the Americas was less than one percentage point in the 2006 first quarter. The
Consumer, Financial Services and Technology industry groups experienced the strongest net revenue growth in the first quarter of 2006 compared to the first
quarter of 2005. In Europe, net revenue was $35.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006, an increase of $1.3 million, or 3.8 percent, from $34.1
million in the first quarter of 2005, and increased
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$4.7 million, or approximately 14%, on a constant currency basis. Significant growth in the Financial Services and Technology industry groups offset modest
declines in the remaining industry groups. In Asia Pacific, net revenue was $10.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006, an increase of $0.4 million,
or 3.8 percent, from $9.9 million in the first quarter of 2005, and increased $0.7 million, or approximately 7%, on a constant currency basis. The Consumer,
Health Care, Education and the Industrial industry groups experienced increases in net revenue in the first quarter of 2006 compared to the first quarter of 2005.

Salaries and employee benefits. Consolidated salaries and employee benefits expense increased $2.2 million, or 3.3%, to $70.1 million for the three months
ended March 31, 2006 from $67.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005. Fixed salaries and employee benefits increased $3.2 million and
performance-based compensation expense decreased $1.0 million. Fixed salaries and employee benefits include stock-based compensation expense earned under
prior year equity awards requiring satisfaction of both service and performance conditions.

The increase in fixed salaries and employee benefits expense of $3.2 million was primarily attributable to a 2.4% increase in headcount since the first
quarter of 2005 and a $2.2 million increase in stock-based compensation expense. The increase in stock-based compensation expense is primarily due to
additional expense of $1.3 million related to service-based restricted stock units granted in March 2005, $0.6 million related to stock option expense now
recorded in earnings under SFAS No. 123R, $0.8 million related to prior year equity awards requiring satisfaction of both service and performance conditions.
These increases were offset by stock-based compensation award forfeitures of $0.5 million, including the $0.4 million cumulative effect for forfeiture estimates
recorded for previously granted but unvested or exercised awards upon the adoption of SFAS No. 123R.

Performance-based compensation expense decreased $1.0 million in the first quarter of 2006 compared to the first quarter of 2005 primarily as a result of
the new compensation policy adopted in the second quarter of 2005. Under this policy, between 10% and 20% of consultant and management bonuses (plus a
10% premium) are awarded in the form of performance-and service-based restricted stock units that vest ratably over a three-year period from the date of grant.
Compensation expense related to these restricted stock units is recognized using a graded vesting attribution method over the requisite service period which, for
2006, began January 1 as bonuses are earned through a combination of performance and service requirements through the final vesting date, which is generally
three years from the date of grant. This resulted in a deferral of $2.1 million of compensation expense during the first quarter of 2006 as compared to the first
quarter of 2005, during which 100% of the bonus was being recognized in that fiscal period, as the new compensation policy was adopted in the 2005 second
quarter. This decrease was offset by an increase of $1.1 million in performance-based compensation expense for the first quarter of 2006.

In the first quarter of 2006, we made an immaterial change to the interim reporting of our U.S. social security taxes, which in prior years had been allocated
among interim quarters. In 2006, these amounts are recognized in expense as the employer liability is incurred.

Excluding a positive impact of $1.9 million due to exchange rate fluctuations, a comparison which management believes provides a better indication of
operational performance, consolidated salaries and employee benefits increased approximately 6% as compared to the same quarter in 2005.

General and administrative expenses. Consolidated general and administrative expenses decreased $1.5 million, or 6.3%, to $22.7 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2006 from $24.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005. Discretionary spending, primarily related to fees for professional
services and business development, decreased $0.6 million and bad debt expense decreased by $0.1 million. Also, depreciation expense decreased $0.4 million in
the first quarter of 2006 along with a decrease of $0.4 million of other infrastructure costs, reflecting the benefits of prior year restructuring actions.
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Restructuring charges. In the second quarter of 2005, we announced initiatives to improve operating margin in order to meet company-wide profitability
objectives. During 2005, we recorded restructuring charges of $22.5 million. SFAS No. 146, “Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities,”
requires companies to recognize costs associated with exit or disposal activities when a liability is incurred rather than when a company commits to an exit or
disposal plan. As such, certain costs associated with the restructuring initiatives that began in the second quarter of 2005 are recognized in subsequent periods
when a liability is incurred.

In the first quarter of 2006, we revised estimates of previously announced restructuring initiatives and recorded restructuring charges of $0.2 million,
primarily related to the final determination of certain severance accruals and the refinement of cost estimates concerning certain sublet properties. Additionally,
we may record additional changes to cost estimates during the remainder of 2006 primarily related to the final determination of certain accruals. However, these
amounts are not expected to be material.

We expect that cash outlays over the next twelve months related to restructuring charges accrued at March 31, 2006 will be $3.8 million. The remaining
accrued restructuring charges of $11.7 million, principally for contractual lease obligations net of sublease income, are expected to be paid over the remaining
lease terms of vacated properties, which extend through 2016.

Operating income. Our consolidated operating income was $8.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006 compared to operating income of $6.4
million for the three months ended March 31, 2005.

The increase in operating income of $2.0 million was due to the increase in net revenue of $2.9 million and a decrease of $1.5 million in general and
administrative expenses partially offset by increases of $2.2 million in salaries and employee benefits and $0.2 million in restructuring charges.

In the Americas, operating income for the three months ended March 31, 2006 increased $0.9 million to $9.8 million from $8.9 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2005. Net revenue increased by $1.2 million. General and administrative expenses in the Americas decreased $0.8 million in the first
quarter of 2006 compared to the first quarter of 2005 primarily as a result of $0.4 million of lower discretionary spending, $0.2 million lower bad debt expense
and $0.2 million of lower depreciation expense. Salaries and employee benefits expense increased by $1.1 million.

Fixed salaries and employee benefits expense increased $3.1 million primarily attributable to a 13% increase in consultant headcount since the first quarter
of 2005 and a $1.2 million increase in stock-based compensation expense primarily due to the increase in the number of outstanding restricted stock units.

Performance-based compensation expense decreased $2.0 million in the first quarter of 2006 compared to the first quarter of 2005. Of this decrease, $1.0
million is a result of our new compensation policy whereby a portion of consultant and management bonuses are paid in the form of restricted stock units. Since
this new policy was not established until the second quarter of 2005, performance-based compensation expense was recorded in the first quarter of 2005 as if it
would be paid entirely in cash. Since compensation expense related to restricted stock units is recognized over a longer period as compared to cash compensation,
the new policy reduced compensation expense in the first quarter of 2006 as compared to the first quarter of 2005 during which time the new policy was not in
place. Also, performance-based compensation expense decreased $1.0 million based on expected annualized consultant performance.

In Europe, operating income for the three months ended March 31, 2006 increased $1.9 million to $2.8 million from $0.9 million for the three months
ended March 31, 2005 as a result of increased net revenue combined with benefits from cost saving initiatives that began in the second quarter of 2005. Along
with an increase in net revenue of $1.3 million, general and administrative expenses decreased $0.6 million primarily as a result of the continued cost containment
initiatives. Salaries and employee benefits expenses remained constant in the first quarter of 2006 compared to the 2005 first quarter as a decrease in fixed
expenses were offset by increases in performance-based compensation expenses.
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In Asia Pacific, operating income for the three months ended March 31, 2006 was $2.6 million, an increase of $0.1 million, compared to operating income
of $2.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005. The increase in net revenue of $0.4 million partially was offset by an increase of $0.3 million in
salaries and employee benefits expense. General and administrative expenses remained constant.

Unallocated corporate expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2006 were $6.5 million, an increase of $0.7 million, compared to unallocated
corporate expenses of $5.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005. The increase of $0.7 million in unallocated corporate expenses was primarily due
to increased fixed salaries and employee benefits expense due to increased headcount and increased stock-based compensation expense of $0.4 million since the
first quarter of 2005.

Restructuring cost estimates were revised by a net $0.2 million in the first quarter of 2006. There were no new restructuring initiatives or new charges
recorded in the first quarter 2005. The restructuring charges are explained in the preceding section captioned Restructuring Charges.

Net non-operating income. Net non-operating income was $2.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006, compared to $1.3 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2005.

Net interest income in the first quarter of 2006 increased $0.6 million to $1.8 million primarily due to higher market interest rates available on the invested
cash and short-term investments.

During the three months ended March 31, 2006, we recognized $0.2 million of unrealized gains, net of the consultants’ share of the gains and other costs,
related to our equity and warrant portfolio. During the three months ended March 31, 2005, we recognized $0.5 million of realized gains and $0.7 million of
unrealized losses, net of the consultants’ share of the gains and other costs, related to our equity and warrant portfolio.

Net other non-operating income was $0.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006, compared to $0.4 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2005. Other non-operating income consists primarily of exchange gains and losses on intercompany balances.

Income taxes. In the first quarter of 2006, we reported income before taxes of $10.6 million and recorded an income tax provision of $4.7 million. Our
effective tax rate for the first quarter of 2006 was 44%, which is higher than the estimated annual effective tax rate of 38% due to non-cash tax adjustments
associated with foreign deferred taxes as a result of our transition from deducting foreign income taxes paid to claiming them as a credit in 2006. We expect this
change will allow us to realize cash and book tax benefits from foreign tax credits in 2006. With the impact of the higher rate for first quarter, the full year rate is
currently forecasted to be approximately 40%, although there may be quarterly volatility.

In determining the quarterly provision for income taxes, we used an estimated annual effective tax rate based on expected annual income by jurisdiction,
statutory tax rates, and tax planning opportunities available in the various jurisdictions in which we operate. The impact of significant discrete items is separately
recognized in the quarter in which they occur.

In the first quarter of 2005, we recorded $0.8 million of income tax expense primarily for certain of our foreign operations. The annual effective tax rate
used to record the income tax provision for the first quarter of 2005 was 18% which is lower than the statutory rate, primarily as a result of the partial reduction of
the previously recorded valuation allowance relating to net deferred tax assets associated with tax deductions that would be available for carryback to recover
taxes paid in 2005 and the utilization of net operating loss and capital loss carryforwards. The effective tax rate for the first quarter of 2005 was only 10% as we
recorded certain significant discrete tax items during the first quarter that were not considered in the estimate of the annual effective tax rate. Such items included
a further reduction in the valuation allowance and expected refunds of state income tax payments made in prior years.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

General. We continually evaluate our liquidity requirements, capital needs and availability of capital resources based on our operating needs. We believe
that our existing cash balances and short-term investments together with the funds expected to be generated from operations and funds available under our
committed revolving credit facility will be sufficient to finance our operations for the foreseeable future, as well as to finance the cash payments associated with
our restructuring charges and stock repurchase program. Our ability to undertake acquisitions may depend, in part, on access to additional funds.

We historically have paid a portion of our bonuses in December and the remainder in March. Going forward, we expect to pay all bonuses in the first
quarter following the year in which they were earned. Employee bonuses are accrued throughout the year and are based on our performance and the performance
of the individual employee.

We do not have material off-balance sheet arrangements, special purpose entities, trading activities of non-exchange traded contracts or transactions with
related parties. In the ordinary course of business, we have at times performed executive search services for certain related parties that are considered immaterial
in nature and amount and have been consummated on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arms-length transactions.

Lines of credit. In December 2003, we entered into a $60.0 million, three year, committed revolving credit facility (the “Facility”). Under the Facility, we
may borrow U.S. dollars, euros, sterling and other major traded currencies, as agreed by the banks. Borrowings under the Facility bear interest at the existing
Alternate Base Rate or LIBOR plus a margin as determined by our compliance with certain tests of financial condition. The Facility sets limits on our ability to
make acquisitions above a designated amount without bank approval and to incur additional debt outside of the Facility. We pay a facility fee even if no portion of
the Facility is used. The Facility expires in December 2006. Management believes that it will be able to obtain a new, but similar facility prior to the expiration
date of the current facility.

There were no borrowings outstanding under the facility at either March 31, 2006 or December 31, 2005. At March 31, 2006, we were in compliance with
the financial covenants of the Facility, and no event of default existed.

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments. Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments were $158.4 million and $184.9 million at
March 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively. The amount of cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments at December 31, 2005 was $203.7 million.

Cash flows from operating activities. For the three months ended March 31, 2006, cash used in operating activities was $35.3 million, principally reflecting
a seasonal increase in trade receivables and the payment of cash bonuses of approximately $46 million in March 2006, partially offset by cash flows from our first
quarter net income.

As a result of the new compensation policy adopted in the second quarter of 2005, a portion of consultant and management bonuses paid in March 2006
were settled in the form of restricted stock units and not in cash. Had the March 2006 bonuses been paid entirely in cash, the bonus payments would have been
approximately $55 million.

For the three months ended March 31, 2005, cash used in operating activities was $37.3 million, primarily reflecting an increase in trade receivables and
the payment of approximately $35 million in cash bonuses and income taxes in March 2005, partially offset by our net income.

Cash flows from investing activities. Cash used in investing activities was $89.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006 primarily as a result of
the purchase of short-term investments of $88.8 million and capital expenditures of $0.5 million. Cash used in investing activities was $3.4 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2005 primarily as a result of capital expenditures of $1.1 million and net purchases of short-term investments of $2.9 million.
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Cash flows from financing activities. Cash used in financing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2006 was $10.9 million as a result of the
repurchase of shares of common stock offset by proceeds from stock options exercised during the period and the tax benefits related to stock-based compensation.
Cash provided by financing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2005 was $1.2 million primarily as a result of proceeds from stock options exercised
during the quarter offset by repurchases of our common stock.

On October 22, 2004, our Board of Directors authorized the Company to repurchase shares of our common stock with an aggregate total amount up to $30
million. Also at that date, the previous authorization to purchase up to $20 million through May 21, 2005 was cancelled. We purchased 1,115,375 shares of our
common stock for $30.0 million under the October 2004 authorization, which was completed during the second quarter of 2005.

On September 16, 2005, our Board of Directors authorized the Company to repurchase shares of our common stock with an aggregate total amount up to
$50 million. We intend, from time to time and as business conditions warrant, to purchase shares of our common stock on the open market or in negotiated or
block trades. No time limit has been set for completion of this program. Through March 31, 2006, we have purchased 774,229 shares of our common stock for
$26.2 million under the September 2005 authorization.

Application of Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations is based upon our Consolidated Financial Statements, which have
been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States. Our significant accounting policies are discussed in Note 2,
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2005, as filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on March 10, 2006 and in Note 3, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies,
in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in Item 1. The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Management
bases its estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form
the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from
these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. If actual amounts are ultimately different from previous estimates, the revisions are included in our
results of operations for the period in which the actual amounts become known.

An accounting policy is deemed to be critical if it requires an accounting estimate to be made based on assumptions about matters that are highly uncertain
at the time the estimate is made, and if different estimates that reasonably could have been used, or changes in the accounting estimates that are reasonably likely
to occur periodically, could materially impact the financial statements. Management believes its critical accounting policies that reflect its significant estimates
and assumptions relate to revenue recognition, variable compensation, accruals for the consolidation and closing of offices recorded as part of our restructuring
charges, valuation of income taxes, goodwill and other intangible assets and the allowance for doubtful accounts. See Application of Critical Accounting Policies
and Estimates in Item 7, Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2005, as filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on March 10, 2006.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Derivative instruments. We receive warrants for equity securities in our client companies, in addition to our cash fee, for services rendered on some
searches. Some of the warrants meet the definition of a derivative instrument under SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging
Activities,” and its subsequent amendments. SFAS No. 133 establishes accounting and reporting standards requiring that every derivative instrument be recorded
in the balance sheet as either an asset or liability measured at its fair value. These derivative instruments are initially recorded at their fair value using a Black-
Scholes model, in the Consolidated
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Balance Sheets, with a corresponding amount recorded as net revenue in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. Bonus expense related to this net revenue is
also recorded. Subsequent changes in the fair value of these derivative instruments are recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Operations as unrealized gains
(losses), net of the consultants’ share of the gains (losses). Upon a value event such as an initial public offering or an acquisition, the warrants are monetized,
resulting in a realized gain, net of the consultants’ share of the gain and other costs.

During the three months ended March 31, 2006, we recognized $0.2 million of unrealized gains, net of the consultants’ share of the gains and other costs,
related to our equity and warrant portfolio. During the three months ended March 31, 2005, we recognized $0.5 million of realized gains and $0.7 million of
unrealized losses, net of the consultants’ share of the gains (losses) and other costs, related to our equity and warrant portfolio.

Currency market risk. With our operations in the Americas, Europe and Asia Pacific we conduct business using various currencies. Revenue earned in each
country is generally matched with the associated expenses incurred, thereby reducing currency risk to earnings. However, because certain assets and liabilities are
denominated in currencies other than the U.S. dollar, changes in currency rates may cause fluctuations in the valuation of such assets and liabilities. As the local
currencies of our subsidiaries have been designated as the functional currencies, we are affected by the translation of foreign currency financial statements into
U.S. dollars. Outside the Americas, Europe is our largest region in terms of net revenue. Based on our net income of $5.9 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2006, a 1% change in the average exchange rate of the British pound and the euro would have increased or decreased our net income by less than $0.1
million. For financial information by geographic segment, see Note 11, Segment Information, in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports filed or submitted under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and
forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the
reports filed under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to management, including the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, as
appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

As of the end of the period covered by this report, the Company carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of the
Company’s management, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the
Company’s disclosure controls and procedures. Based upon that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer concluded that the
Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports the Company files or submits under
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized and reported as and when required.

(b) Changes in Internal Controls Over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting during the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q that
have materially affected or are reasonably likely to materially affect our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

We have contingent liabilities from various pending claims and litigation matters arising in the course of our business, some of which involve claims for
damages that are substantial in amount. Some of these matters are covered by insurance. Although our ultimate liability in these matters cannot be determined,
based upon information currently available we believe the ultimate resolution of such claims and litigation will not have a material adverse effect on our financial
condition, results of operations or liquidity.

In December 2002, Mt. Sinai Medical Center of Miami filed suit against us regarding a search for a chief executive officer we performed in 1998. The suit
seeks damages, including between $59 million and $75 million, based primarily upon the operating loss incurred by Mt. Sinai in 2001, the chief executive
officer’s last year at the hospital. On June 30, 2004, the judge presiding over this case in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida granted
summary judgment in favor of the Company, dismissing all the claims made by Mt. Sinai. Mt. Sinai has filed an appeal with respect to this decision. While there
can be no assurance as to the outcome, we believe that the claims are without merit.

Contingencies

During the fourth quarter of 2005, a European country commenced a tax audit that is ongoing for the years 2001 through 2004, including an examination of
the Company’s arrangements with certain professional service companies that provided consulting services to the Company. While there has been no assessment
made as a result of the audit, the Company believes an assessment is reasonably possible; however, the potential amount of any such assessment cannot be
reasonably estimated at this time. The Company also believes that the amount of an assessment, if any, would not be material to the Company’s financial
condition.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

The following table provides information related to the Company’s purchase of common shares for the quarter ended March 31, 2006. For further
information of the Company’s share repurchase activity, see “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations –
Liquidity and Capital Resources.”
 

Period   

Total
Number of

Shares
Purchased   

Average
Price Paid
per Share   

Total Number
of Shares

Purchased as
Part of

Publicly
Announced

Plans or
Programs   

Approximate
Dollar Value of

Shares That
May Yet Be
Purchased

Under Publicly
Announced

Plans or
Programs

Mar. 1, 2006 – Mar. 31, 2006   480,603  34.49  16,576,991  23,761,192

On September 16, 2005, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized the Company to repurchase shares of its common stock with an aggregate total
amount up to $50 million. No time limit has been set for completion of this program.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS
 
Exhibit No. Description

*10.01  Employment Agreement of Patricia R. Willard

*31.1  Certification of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

*31.2  Certification of the Company’s Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

*32.1
 

Certification of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002

*32.2
 

Certification of the Company’s Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002

* Filed herewith.
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto
duly authorized.

Date: May 5, 2006
 

Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc.
(Registrant)

By:  /s/ Eileen A. Kamerick
 Eileen A. Kamerick
 Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 10.01

March 01, 2006

Ms. Patricia R. Willard
2123 West Dickens
Chicago, IL 60647

Dear Pat:

On behalf of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc., I am pleased to confirm the terms of your employment arrangement.
 
1. Start Date. You will commence employment no later than April 03, 2006 (the “Effective Date”).
 

2. Title. You will serve as Chief Human Resources Officer of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. (the “Company”), reporting to the Chief Executive
Officer of the Company. You will be located in the Chicago Headquarters office.

 

3. Base Salary. You will receive a monthly base salary of $25,000.00, which is $300,000.00 annually, subject to review in February 2007.
 

4. Target Bonus. You will also participate in the Company’s Management Incentive Plan (Tier I). Your target bonus for 2006 is $225,000.00 (guaranteed at
100% for 2006, pro rated for the portion of 2006 during which you are employed). Bonuses are discretionary and are not earned until approved by the
Compensation Committee and/or Board of Directors of the Company. The annual bonus (including the guaranteed 2006 bonus amount) will be payable
only if you are in the Company’s employ on the regular bonus payment date.

 

5. Signing Bonus. You will receive a one-time signing bonus of $100,000.00 payable within thirty (30) business days of the Effective Date or the next
applicable payroll period. If you should resign from the Company within two (2) years of your first day of employment, you will repay the entire
$100,000.00 signing bonus, adjusted ratably, based on the schedule below within five (5) business days following your notice of resignation. Further, you
authorize the Company to deduct and/or offset that amount from any compensation or other sums that may be due to you at that time, and you will repay
the balance after such deduction of the $100,000.00 remaining due to the Company.

 
LENGTH OF

TIME EMPLOYED  
REIMBURSABLE

AMOUNT
0 – 12 months  100%
13 – 24 months  50%
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5. Incentive Compensation and Other Plans. You will be entitled to participate in other management compensation plans, including the Management Stock
Option Plan, the Change in Control Severance Plan at Tier I and the Severance Pay Plan as a Top Employee, as such plans may be amended from time to
time.

 

6. Sign-On Equity. You will receive a stock option grant to purchase 5,000 shares of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. common stock. The options will
be granted at the closing price of the common stock as reported on NASDAQ on the date of grant, will vest 33.3% per year over a three year period, and
will have a five (5) year term. In addition, you will receive 2,500 Restricted Stock Units (RSUs). The grant is subject to your executing a grant agreement
in the form then used by the Company at the time of the grant. The RSUs will vest at the rate of one-third on each of the first, second and third
anniversaries of the date of grant and upon vest will convert into shares of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. common stock on a one-for-one basis.

 

7. Benefits. You will be eligible to participate in the Company’s benefit programs at the same level as other senior executives of the Company on the Effective
Date. Our benefits program includes group health, dental, vision, life/AD&D, long-term disability, short-term disability, salary continuation, paid holidays,
Flexible Spending Account, and the Heidrick & Struggles, Inc. 401(k) Profit-Sharing and Retirement Plan. You will also be eligible to participate in the
Company’s Physical Examination and Financial Planning Program. Our benefits program, compensation programs, and policies are reviewed from time to
time by Company management and may be modified, amended, or terminated at any time.

 

8. Expenses. The Company will reimburse you for all of your business expenses in accordance with its policies, as such may be in effect from time to time.
 

9. Confidentiality. Your employment with the Company under this Agreement necessarily involves your access to and understanding of certain trade secrets
and confidential information pertaining to the business of the Company and its affiliates. During the term of your employment with the Company and
thereafter, you will not, directly or indirectly, without the prior written consent of the Company, disclose or use for the benefit of any person, corporation or
other entity, or for yourself any and all files, trade secrets or other confidential information concerning the internal affairs of the Company and its affiliates,
including, but not limited to, information pertaining to its clients, services, products, earnings, finances, operations, methods or other activities; provided,
however, that the foregoing shall not apply to information which is of public record or is generally known, disclosed or available to the general public or
the industry generally (other than as a result of your breach of this covenant). Notwithstanding the foregoing, you may disclose such information as is
required by law during any legal proceeding or to your personal representatives and professional advisers and, with respect to such personal representatives
and professional advisers, you shall inform them of your obligations hereunder and take all reasonable steps to ensure that such professional advisers do not
disclose the existence or substance thereof. Further, you shall not, directly or indirectly, remove or retain, and upon termination of employment for any
reason you shall return to the Company, any records, computer disks, computer printouts, business plans or any copies or reproductions thereof, or any
information or instruments derived there from, arising out of or relating to the business of the Company and its affiliates or obtained as a result of your
employment by the Company.

 

10. Non-Solicitation/Non-Competition. During the term of your employment with the Company and for a period of six (6) months after the termination of your
employment with the Company, you shall not (i) become an employee of or consultant to any principal competitor of the Company in
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substantially the same function as your employment with the Company or its affiliates in the twelve (12) months prior to termination of your employment;
or (ii) directly or indirectly solicit or hire, or assist any other person in soliciting or hiring, any employee of the Company or its affiliates (as of your
termination of employment with the Company) or any person who, as of such date, was in the process of being recruited by the Company or its affiliates, or
induce any such employee to terminate his or her employment with the Company or its affiliates.

 
11. Other Legal Matters.

You will be an “employee at will” of the Company, meaning that either party may terminate the employment relationship at any time for any reason (with
or without cause or good reason), except for such period of notice as may be expressly provided in writing under written Company employment policies in
effect at the time of such termination. Your initial and continuing employment will be subject to your having the ability to work legally in the United States.

You have advised the Company that your execution and performance of the terms of this Agreement do not and will not violate any other agreement
binding on you or the rights of any third parties and you understand that in the event this advice is not accurate the Company will not have any obligation
to you under this Agreement.

This letter agreement contains our entire understanding and can be amended only in writing and signed by you and the Chief Executive Officer or Chief Legal
Officer. You specifically acknowledge that no promises or commitments have been made to you that are not set forth in this letter.

Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this agreement or for the breach thereof, or your employment, including without limitation any statutory
claims (for example, claims for discrimination including but not limited to discrimination based on race, sex, sexual orientation, religion, national origin, age,
marital status, handicap or disability; and claims relating to leaves of absence mandated by state or federal law), breach of any contract or covenant (express or
implied), tort claims, violation of public policy or any other alleged violation of statutory, contractual or common law rights (and including claims against the
Company’s officers, directors, employees or agents) if not otherwise settled between the parties, shall be conclusively settled by arbitration to be held in Chicago,
Illinois, in accordance with the American Arbitration Association’s Employment Dispute Resolution Rules (the “Rules”). Arbitration shall be the parties’
exclusive remedy for any such controversies, claims or breaches. The parties agree they shall not seek any award for punitive damages for any claims they may
have under this Agreement. The parties also consent to personal jurisdiction in Chicago, Illinois with respect to such arbitration. The award resulting from such
arbitration shall be final and binding upon both parties. Judgment upon said award may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. This agreement shall be
governed by the laws of the State of Illinois without regard to any conflict of law provisions of any jurisdiction.

You and the Company hereby waive the right to pursue any claims, including but not limited to employment termination—related claims, through civil litigation
outside the arbitration procedures of this provision, unless otherwise required by law. You and the Company each have the right to be represented by counsel with
respect to arbitration of any dispute pursuant to this paragraph. The arbitrator shall be selected by agreement between the parties, but if they do not agree on the
selection of an arbitrator within thirty (30) days after the date of the request for arbitration, the arbitrator shall be selected pursuant to the Rules.

In the event of any arbitration hereunder, the parties agree each shall bear its or his own attorneys’ fees and costs associated with or arising from such arbitration
or other proceeding.

Pat, in closing, I am excited about you joining our firm. I think this will be a great fit.
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Sincerely,

Thomas J. Friel
Chairman and CEO
 
cc: File

I hereby accept the terms and conditions of employment as outlined above:
 
/s/ Patricia R. Willard    March 9, 2006
Patricia R. Willard    Date



Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION

I, Thomas J. Friel, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 

 
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,

to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

 
(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 
(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

 
(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.
 
Date: May 5, 2006   /s/ Thomas J. Friel

  Chief Executive Officer
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CERTIFICATION

I, Eileen A. Kamerick, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 

 
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,

to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

 
(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 
(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

 
(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.
 
Date: May 5, 2006   /s/ Eileen A. Kamerick

  Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION
Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

(Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code)

Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code), the
undersigned officer of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), does hereby certify that:

The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2006 (the “Form 10-Q”) of the Company fully complies with the requirements of
section 13 (a) or 15 (d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the
financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
Date: May 5, 2006   /s/ Thomas J. Friel

  Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION
Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

(Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code)

Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code), the
undersigned officer of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), does hereby certify that:

The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2006 (the “Form 10-Q”) of the Company fully complies with the requirements of
section 13 (a) or 15 (d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the
financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
Date: May 5, 2006   /s/ Eileen A. Kamerick

  Chief Financial Officer


